
Planning Committee
Tuesday 12 November 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 November 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Committee
Tuesday 12 November 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 14 October 2019. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 4 - 7

6.1. 301-303 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW 8 - 70



Item No. Title Page No.

6.2. 2 VARCOE ROAD, LONDON SE16 3DG 71 - 133

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  4 November 2019



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative fo
[...]
s from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485



1

Planning Committee - Monday 14 October 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Monday 14 
October 2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Sarah Parsons, Team Leader, Old Kent Road
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration, Old Kent Road
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cleo Soanes.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those Members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting.

 Addendum report relating to item 6.2

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 14 October 2019

 Members pack relating to item 6.2

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6.1 32 - 36 LOMAN STREET, LONDON SE1 0EH 

The chair reported that officers were advising that item 6.1 should be deferred because 
late submissions had been received from objectors to which the applicant had requested 
the opportunity to respond.  In the interests of establishing as far as possible accurate 
facts about the proposal the chair proposed that the application be deferred.  

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred.

6.2 LAND BOUNDED BY RUBY STREET, MURDOCK STREET AND 685-695 OLD KENT 
ROAD, LONDON SE15 1JS 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of and construction of a part 3, part 7, part 22 
storey building (76.6m) from ground level with roof top level amenity space, comprising 
111 dwellings, 1,151 sqm (GIA) of D1 floorspace for a church with ancillary communal 
facilities, 2,173 sqm (GIA) of workspace (B1a and B1c) Use Class) and 87 sqm (GIA) of 
A1/A2/B1 floorspace, with associated landscaping, car and cycle parking, servicing and 

2



3

Planning Committee - Monday 14 October 2019

refuse and recycling facilities.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agent addressed the committee, and answered questions from the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 meters of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report, 
referral to the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 8 April 2020.

2. That in the event that the requirements of 1 above are not met by 8 April 2020 the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission if appropriate for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 415 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.02pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
12 November 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached pl
[...]
 1NW

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a 12 storey building 
(+45.3m AOD) (plus basement) comprising 46 residential dwellings (Class 
C3) and commercial floorspace (Class B1(c)), creation of a new vehicular 
access from Hornshay Street with landscaping (including a communal roof 
garden), cycle parking and associated ancillary development. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 11/09/2018 Application Expiry Date 11/12/2018
Earliest Decision Date 04/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to: 

a) Conditions and referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement by no later than 12 February 2020. 

b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 12 February 2020 that the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 194 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. This major application seeks to redevelop an existing car repairs and hand car wash 
site on the eastern side of Ilderton Road to provide a mixed-use commercial and 
residential development of 46 units and 449sqm of B1 commercial floorspace. The 
scheme is located in a Strategic Preferred Industrial Location and would represent a 
departure from policy by virtue of proposing the introduction of residential 
accommodation to a Preferred Industrial Location.

3. The applicant has committed to providing almost 36% affordable housing by habitable 
rooms which equates to 13 affordable units, with a policy compliant tenure mix. There 

10



3

would be the potential for uplift in jobs on the site through the re-provision of good 
quality, flexible commercial space that would be more compatible with the 
neighbouring uses. 

4. The proposed building has been amended and reduced in height and would be 12 
storeys and would be of a high quality desig
[...]
 
structures.

12. The surrounding area is a mix of residential estates to the west and east and 
industrial/quasi retail uses extending along the route of Ilderton Road to the north and 
south. Canterbury Industrial Estate is located to the north of the site on the opposite 
side of Hornshay Street and contains a number of light industrial units. Set back from 
Ilderton Road to the west is the post-war Tustin Estate, which rises up to six residential 
storeys. Beyond the railway embankment to the east (on the opposite side of the 
railway line) is the Wheelshunters Social Club, which is part single and part two 
storeys in height with residential uses extending beyond. 

11



4

13. The site is within the following Southwark planning policy designations: 

Preferred Strategic Industrial Land (SPIL)
Air Quality Management Area (AQMA)
Bermondsey Lake Archaeological Priority Zone (APZ)

14. The site is also within the Old Kent Road Opportunity Area: Sub Area 4 – Hatcham, 
Ilderton & Old Kent Road (specifically OKR16)

15. The site also falls within a Site Allocation (NSP70) outlined in the emerging New 
Southwark Plan. 

16. The site is also within the adopted London Plan's Strategic Industrial Land (SIL). The 
site falls within the extended background of Protected Vista 2A.1, which protects views 
from Parliament Hill Summit to St Paul's Cathedral. 

17. The site is not within a conservation and buildings are not listed. There are no nearby 
heritage assets in its setting. The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level 
(PTAL) rating of 4, which is moderate access to public transport. The site is within the 
Flood Zone 3

18. Figure 1: View of the site. 

Details of proposal

19. The amended proposed scheme is for the demolition of the existing buildings for the 
construction of a 12 storey building to provide 46 residential units and commercial 
(light industrial) floor space (B1 class use) on the ground and first floor levels. The 
scheme has been amended fol
[...]
to be 
acceptable, the development would need to meet the criteria for exceptional design as 
set out in section 2.2 of the Residential Design Standards SPD 2015.

101. The development as a whole would have a density of 2,777HR/Ha (including the 
commercial floorspace). Since the maximum upper limit of 700HR/Ha would be 
significantly exceeded, the development would need to demonstrate that it would be 
excellent in relation to housing quality. If it can be demonstrated that an excellent 
standard of accommodation would be provided, makes an exceptional contribution to 
the regeneration, and the response to context and impact on amenity to existing 
occupiers is acceptable, then it is considered that the high density in this Opportunity 

28



21

Area location would not raise any issues to warrant withholding permission. This is 
considered in the following paragraphs.

Quality of accommodation

102. Saved Policy 4.2 of the Southwark Plan advises that planning permission will be 
granted provided the proposal achieves good quality living conditions. The standards 
in relation to internal layout are set out in the adopted Residential Design Standards 
SPD 2015 and include guidance on overlooking standards as well as requiring the 
predominance of dual aspect accommodation.

Aspect

103. The scheme will deliver 30 units (71%) in dual aspect, with only studio and 1 bed units 
delivered as west facing, single aspect units. No north facing single aspect units are 
proposed and all of the three bed units would be dual aspect. 

Unit sizes

104. All of the proposed units would satisfy the minimum floor areas set out in Southwark's 
Residential Design Standards SPD, alongside good floor to ceiling heights and 
glazing. All kitchen units would be naturally ventilated and lit. Following discussions 
with the applicant, the open living rooms/kitchens have been amended so that they 
meet the minimum room standards. Accordingly, this aspect of the scheme overall is 
also polic
[...]
y this proposal.

55



48

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Wing Lau, Team Leader 
Version Final
Dated 31 October 2019 
Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance No No
Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure No No
Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 November 2019

56



49

APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date: 17/09/2018 

Press notice date: 20/09/2018

Case officer site visit date: 17/09/2018

Neighbour consultation letters sent: 14/09/2018 

Internal services consulted: 
Ecology Officer
Economic Development Team
Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation]
Flood and Drainage Team
HIGHWAY LICENSING
Highway Development Management
Housing Regeneration Initiatives
Waste Management

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:
EDF Energy
Environment Agency
Greater London Authority
London Borough of Lewisham
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority
London Underground Limited
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime)
Natural England - London Region & South East Region
Network Rail (Planning)
Thames Water - Development Planning
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps)

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

Flat 26 Leybourne House 19 Lovelinch Close SE15 
1HL

Flat 42 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 
1EL

Flat 79 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 1ES 65 Manor Grove London SE15 1EH
Flat 78 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 1ES 63 Manor Grove London SE15 1EH
Flat 77 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 1ES 61 Manor Grove London SE15 1EH
Flat 82 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 1ES 71 Manor Grove London SE15 1EH
Flat 81 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 1E
[...]
Estate SE15 
1EJ

Flat 19 Kentmere House Tustin Estate SE15 1EG Flat 14 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 
1EJ

Flat 18 Kentmere House Tustin Estate SE15 1EG Flat 13 Heversham House Tustin Estate SE15 
1EJ

Flat 17 Kentmere House Tustin Estate SE15 1EG 126 Crystal Palace Road London SE22 9ER

Re-consultation: 07/03/2019 and 25/10/2019 

60



53

APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

Economic Development Team 
Flood and Drainage Team 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Environment Agency 
Greater London Authority 
London Underground Limited 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime) 
Natural England - London Region & South East Region 
Thames Water - Development Planning 
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps) 

Neighbours and local groups

3 responses have been received.

61



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant TLS (Ilderton Road) Ltd Reg. Number 18/AP/2761
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case 

Number
TP/2327-301

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a 12 storey building (+45.3m AOD) (plus basement) 
comprising 46 residential dwellings (Class C3) and commercial floorspace (Class B1(c)), creation of a new 
vehicular access from Hornshay Street with landscaping (including a communal roof garden), cycle parking and 
associated ancillary development. 

At: 301-303 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW

In accordance with application received on 21/08/2018    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
Existing plans 
2364_PL_010_1
2364_PL_020_1 
2364_PL_030_1

Proposed plans 
2364_PL_099_1
2364_PL_100_4 
2364_PL_101_4 
2364_PL_102_4 
2364_PL_10
[...]
stry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.

71
Agenda Item 6.2



1 
 

CONTENTS 
  
RECOMMENDATION 2 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2 
Site location and description 3 
Details of proposal 5 
Planning history 7 
Planning history of adjoining sites 7 
Summary of consultation responses 8 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 9 
Summary of main issues 9 
Adopted planning policy 10 
Emerging planning policy 13 
Principle in terms of land use, including consideration of emerging policy for the Old Kent Road Opportunity 
Area 14 
Environmental impact assessment 18 
Affordable housing 18 
Housing Mix 19 
Conclusions on outdoor amenity space, children’s play space and public open space 26 
Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and surrounding area 27 
Impact of adjoining and nearby uses on occupiers and users of proposed development 32 
Transport issues 32 
Design issues 35 
Impact on character and setting of a listed building and/or conservation area 37 
Impact on trees 38 
Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement) 38 
Sustainable development implications 39 
Other matters 41 
Conclusion on planning issues 42 
Consultations 42 
Consultation replies 42 
Community impact statement / Equalities Assessment 43 
Human rights implications 44 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

72



2 
 

Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:  
Open 
 

Date: 
12 November 2019  
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/2895 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
2 VARCOE ROAD, LONDON SE16 3DG 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new mixed use development 
comprising a part 7, part 9 storey (maximum height above ground of 29.99m) 
building of 288sqm commercial floor space (Use Class B1) and 74 residential 
dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated bin stores, cycle stores, plant rooms 
and hard and soft landscaping. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  19/09/2018 Application Expiry Date 19/12/2018 

Earliest Decision Date 28/10/2018  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to:  

 
a) Conditions and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 

than 12 February 2020.  
 

 
 

b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 12 February 2020. that the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 191 of this report. 

 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.  This major application seeks to redevelop an existing industrial yard and storage building 
on the south eastern side of Varcoe Road to provide a mixed-use commercial and 
residential development of 74 units and 288sqm of B1 commercial floorspace. The 
scheme is located in a Strategic Preferred Industrial Location and would represent a 
departure from policy by virtue of proposing the introduction of residential accommodation 
to a Preferred Industrial Location. 

 
3.  The applicant has committed to providing 35.1% affordable housing by habitable rooms 

which equates to 24 affordable units, with a proposed tenure split of approximately 25% 
social rented and 10% intermediate by habitable rooms. There would be the potential for 
uplift in jobs on the site through the re-provision of good quality commercial space that 

73



3 
 

would be more compatible with the neighbouring uses, which comprise residential to the 
north and east of the site.  

 
4.  The proposed building is part 7/part 9 storeys and would be of a high quality design and 

deliver the master-planning and aspirations of the draft Old Kent Road Area Action Plan. 
The ground floor provides an active frontage.  

 
5.  The proposed development would have 
[...]
t repair, but 
planning permission was recently granted (under ref 16/AP/5235 dated 28/09/2017) for a 
6 to 8 storey residential building with commercial and retail at ground floor. Upon site visit, 
this development has been implemented and still under construction.  

 
12.  The south part of the site was historically part of the Surrey Canal. Further south of the 

site is Southwark’s Integrated Waste Management Facility (IWMF) and the New Cross 
Electricity Substation.  

 
13.  The site is within the following policy designations:  

 
Urban Density Zone  
Preferred Industrial Location (Strategic)  

74



4 
 

Air Quality Management Area (AQMA)  
Bermondsey Lake Archaeological Priority Zone (APZ)  

 
14.  The site is also within the Old Kent Road Opportunity Area: Sub Area 3 – Sandgate Street 

and Verney Road (specifically OKR13). The site also falls within a Site Allocation (NSP67) 
outlined in the emerging New Southwark Plan.  

 
15.  The site is also within the adopted London Plan’s Strategic Industrial Land (SIL).  

 
16.  The site is not within a conservation area and buildings are not listed. There are no 

nearby heritage assets in its immediate setting. The Grade II listed gasholder to the south 
is not within immediate views of this application site. The site has an official PTAL rating 
of 1b and is also within Flood Zone 3.   

 
  

Figure 1: Aerial view of the site 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

75



5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 2: The site  

  
  

Details of proposal  
 

17.  The application has been amended following discussions with the applicant. It is now 
proposed to demolish the existing building and redevelop the site to provide a part 7, part 
9 storey building (max 29.99m high) to accommodate 288sqm commercial floor space 
(Use Class B1) and 74 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated bin stores, 
cycle stores, plant rooms and hard and soft landscaping. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
e

In accordance with application received on 04/09/2018    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.

414PL000_Site Plan_Rev A

  Existing and demolition plans

414PL001_Site Plan Existing

414PL002_Existing Elevations

414PL010_Demolition Plan

414PL011_North Elevation

414PL012_East Elevation

414PL013_West Elevation

414PL014_South Elevation

Proposed plans

414PL100 Ground Floor Plan_RevA

414PL101 Ground Floor Plan_RevA

414PL102 First Floor Plan_RevB

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new mixed use development comprising a part 7, part 9 storey 
(maximum height above ground of 29.99m) building of 288sqm commercial floor space (Use Class B1) and 74 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated bin stores, cycle stores, plant rooms and hard and soft 
landscaping.

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) 
and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of 
proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location.

At: 2 VARCOE ROAD, LONDON SE16 3DG

122



414PL103_Second Floor Plan_ RevB

414PL104_Third Floor Plan_RevB

414PL105_Fourth Floor Plan_RevB

414PL106_Fifth Floor Plan_RevB

414PL107_Sixth Floor Plan_RevB

414PL108_Seventh Floor Plan_RevA

414PL109_Eighth Floor Plan_RevA

414PL110_Roof floor Plan_RevA

414PL300_Elevation East _Rev A

414PL301_Elevation West _Rev A

414PL302_Elevation South _Rev A

414PL303_Elevation North _Rev A

414PL200_Section AA_Rev A

414PL201_Section BB_Rev A

414PL202_Section CC_Rev A

414PL203_Section DD_Rev A

414PL204_Section EE_Rev A

414PL205_Section FF_Rev A

414PL500_Detail 01

414PL501_Detail 02

414PL502_Detail 03/04

414PL503_Detail 05

414PL504_Detail 06

414PL505_Detail 07

AccommodationSchedule_190920

190918_Detailed_Flat_Schedule_RevC

NIA_TenureSchedule_190930 

GEA and GIA Schedule March 2019

Supporting documents 

123



Covering Le
[...]
 the Southwark Plan 
2007. 

133



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Kevin Fenton
Simon Bevan 
Joyce Rowe-Jones / Sandra Warren

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Gerald Gohler/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 4 November 2019

1
1
4

1

1

1

7

25


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 301-303 Ilderton Road, London SE15 1NW
	Report: 301-303 Ilderton Road, London SE15 1NW
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	6.2 2 Varcoe Road, London SE16 3DG
	Report: 2 Varcoe Road, London SE16 3DG
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 
	Distribution Open 2019_20




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 November 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 12 
November 2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Tim Cutts, Senior Regeneration Manager
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Wing Lau, Team Leader
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrie Hargrove.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting.

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 and 6.2

 Members pack relating to item to 6.1 and 6.2



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 November 2019

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6.1 301-303 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NW 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a 12-storey building (+45.3m AOD) 
(plus basement) comprising 46 residential dwellings (Class C3) and commercial 
floorspace (Class B1(c)), creation of a new vehicular access from Hornshay Street with 
landscaping (including a communal roof garden), cycle parking and associated ancillary 
development. 

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agent addressed the committee, and answered questions from the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 meters of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present.



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 November 2019

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions in the report and 
addendum report and referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into 
an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 12 February 2020.

2. That in the event that the requirements of 1 above are not met by 12 February 2020 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 194 of the report.

At this juncture, Councillor Cleo Soanes joined the meeting and confirmed that she had no 
disclosures of interests.

6.2 2 VARCOE ROAD, LONDON SE16 3DG 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new mixed use development comprising 
a part 7, part 9 storey (maximum height above ground of 29.99m) building of 288sqm 
commercial floor space (Use Class B1) and 74 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with 
associated bin stores, cycle stores, plant rooms and hard and soft landscaping.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agent addressed the committee, and answered questions from the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 meters of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared lost.

Motion of Exclusion

It was moved, seconded and,

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting to enable a discussion on reasons 



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 November 2019

for refusal.

The committee discussed reasons for refusal.  During the discussion the committee was 
informed by an officer that that the applicants representative had subsequently indicated 
that the applicant was agreeable to reconsidering the distribution of tenure across the two 
cores.

Following further discussion, the press and public were re-admitted to the meeting.

A motion to defer the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to enable the applicant and officers to:

 Engage in negotiation as to how to best spread the tenures across the two cores. 
 Look at the design generally and consider the requirement that the development 

must be excellent in relation to housing quality.
 Look at habitable rooms, to ensure that they are fully compliant with council policy.

The meeting ended at 10.00pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


